& Herefordshire
O Council

Agenda

Licensing sub-committee

Date:  Thursday 7 March 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square,
Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-

committee
Membership

Councillor DW Greenow
Councillor KS Guthrie
Councillor FM Norman



Herefordshire Council 7 MARCH 2019

Agenda
Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the
agenda.

4, APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF | 11-120
'FORGE FILLING STATION, WORMBRIDGE, HEREFORD. HR2 9DH' -
LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of ‘Forge
Filling Station, Wormbridge, Hereford. HR2 9DH’.

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 26 | 121 - 152
EIGN GATE, HEREFORD. HR4 0AB - LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 26 Eign
Gate, Hereford. HR4 OAB.

6. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: MILA, 102-104 | 153 - 174
BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS CALLED BY WEST MERCIA
POLICE - LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of:
‘Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS called by West Mercia
Police.

7. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: S&S NEWS, 55 | 175 - 194
BROAD STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9AB CALLED BY WEST MERCIA
POLICE - LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of
S&S News, 55 Broad Street, Hereford. HR4 9AB called by West Mercia
Police.







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

e Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

e Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six
years following a meeting.

¢ Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to
four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of the background papers to a report is
given at the end of each report). A background paper is a document on which the officer
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

e Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council,
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

e Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).

e Access to this summary of 
[...]
o not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.






Licensing Hearing Flowchart

Introduction

Discussion

-

Report by council

Outline of application
Summary of issues

A

Parties address committee using
spokesman if necessary

A
Applicant addresses committee

A

Members of committee can ask
questions

A 4

Cross examination generally not
permitted.

A 4

All parties to have equal maximum
length of time to speak.

A 4

Note: hearing may be adjourned or
heard in party’s absence.







AGENDA ITEM 4

‘O Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: 7 March 2019
Title of report: Application for a new premises licence in

respect of ‘Forge Filling Station, Wormbridge,
Hereford. HR2 9DH’ - Licensing Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

Wormside

Purpose

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of ‘Forge Filling Station,
Wormbridge, Hereford. HR2 9DH'.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give
appropriate weight to:

The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,

The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,
The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003, and

The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

Options

1.

There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in
the Licensing Act 2003,

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell — Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

11




b) Gr
[...]
. As the
case came to an end the justices asked for figures about turnover and on that basis they reached their
decision. The Divisional Court held that they had applied the wrong test because they had compared
the gross figure for petrol sales and compared it with the figure net of VAT in connection with the
shop. However, it is clear from the judgment of MacPherson J (with whom Butler-Sloss LJ agreed)
that there was nothing improper in the magistrates examining turnover figures to determine primary
use.

96
http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2010/1992.html 6/10



13/01/2019 Murco Petroleum Ltd, R (on the application of) v Bristol City Council [2010] EWHC 1992 (Admin) (30 July 2010)

16. In R v Liverpool Crown Court ex p Goodwin C0O/2639/97, 17 December 1998, the justices rejected the
application for an off-licence because they held that the primary use of the premises was as a garage.
The matter went to the Crown Court, which dismissed the appeal. The Crown Court said that the issue
was how the premises were used: it "is a garage, it is known as a garage and having viewed the
photographs we take the view that it is a garage". Laws J referred to Green and then said:

"In the present case the fact is that quite apart from anything else that may be said, the
Crown Court have regarded the appearance of the premises and how it is known in the
locality as material to the question of primary use. That seems to me to be an erroneous
approach. The question must be, what is the intensity of use by customers at the premises?
So that evidence such as that of customer lists, to take an example, might be highly
material".

Thus Laws J quashed the Crown Court decision on the basis of irrelevant considerations.

17. Mr Light, who appeared for the claimant, informed me that, as a result of Goodwin, evidence on
primary use before licensing authorities typically takes the form of what could be described as
numbers rather than turnover. In other words, the intensity of use is
[...]
ined by
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards
Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.

3. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written
down and kept at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the
Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act
2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire
Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold)
shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least
one location behind any sale area advertising the scheme operated.

If you agree to these conditions could you email me stating you agree and copy the
email to licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk; or

151


mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk

Appendix 3

If you wish to discuss this matter further please do not hesitate to contact me on 01432
260163, lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk

Regards

Trading Standards

HerefOrdshire.gov.uk

Leah Wilson

Trading Standards Officer 8 St Owens Street
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Hereford
Economy, Communities and Corporate HR12PJ

Directorate

Hereford Council

01432 260163
Iwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
Iwilson@herefordshire.gcsx.gov.uk

O

A

152


mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gcsx.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/hfdscouncil
https://twitter.com/hfdscouncil

AGENDA ITEM 6

C‘j Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub committee
Meeting date: 7 March 2019
Title of report: Review of a premises licence in respect of:

Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2
7JS called by West Mercia Police - Licensing
Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification
Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

Belmont

Purpose

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of: ‘Mila, 102-104
Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2
[...]
he licensing authority. These were carried out during 2017.
On each of the visits the conditions shown attached to the premises licence had not
been complied with.

Due to the constant failures of conditions not being complied with, the Licensing
Authority launched a review of the premise licence on 7 September 2017.

A full review hearing was held on 2 November 2017. The sub-committee removed an
existing condition relating to obstruction of windows and replaced it with a condition
relating to window coverage that was more achievable for promoting the licensing
objective Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

On 25 July 2018 the Licensing Authority received an application to transfer the
premises licence and vary designated premises supervisor (DPS) from Hardi
Mohammed to Anita Szporak.

On 6 August 2018 the Licensing Authority received an objection from West Mercia
Police in relation to the transfer and vary the DPS citing that they had serious
concerns about Ms Szporak being the holder of the premises licence and being
specified as the DPS will undermine the licensing objectives.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Emma Bowell — Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761

155



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

A hearing was held on 5 September 2018, where the sub committee’s decision was
to refuse the request to transfer the premises licence to Ms Szporak.

Current Licence

The current licence (appendix 2) authorises the following licensable activities during
the hours shown:

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (For consumption Off the Premise)
Monday - Sunday 08:00-24:00

The licence is also subject to a number of conditions.
Circumstances leading to the review

At 1245hrs on Wednesday 12 December 2018 a joint Police and HM Revenue and
Customs operation took place at the premises. This was intelligence led.

The premises was searched and a total of 32 bottles of non-duty paid vodka of
various brands were found on display for sale. The volume of 
[...]
ure that there is an unobstructed view at all times into the licensable area of
the premises. Provided that in respect of the street facing windows any obstruction will be
restricted to the top 25% of the window and the bottom 25% of the window in each case. (Window
refers to the whole of the area covered by glass) This will mean at least 50% of all windows and
100% of all doors looking into the premises from Belmont Road are clear of obstruction. No
obstruction includes any permanent or temporary signage placed on glass surfaces of windows
and doors, as well as any other item within the shop which obstructs the view through the
window.

The committee also agreed that condition 5 (immigration) could be removed as the condition was
obsolete

Annex 4 - Plans
As attached — dated 17.02.2017

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ

169



L. Herefordshire
O Council

LICENSING ACT 2003
Part B - Premises licence summary

Premises licence number - PR01758 (App to Review Premise Licence)
Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Mila

102-104 Belmont Road
Hereford
Herefordshire

HR2 7JS

Telephone number: 07779 351620

Where the licence is time limited the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence
SALE OF ALCOHOL (for consumption off the premises)

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply/Sale of Alcohol

Monday - Sunday 08:00-24:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday - Sunday 08:00-24:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

For consumption off the premises

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ

170



L. Herefordshire
O Council

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Hardi Mohammed
5 Heronville Drive
West Bromwich
B70 OHS

Registered
[...]
re.

1) SHOP VISITED. PERSON ON PREMISES HERSH MOHAMMAD
. HE SHOWED ME HIS PERSONAL LICENCE ISSUED
BY BLACKBURN COUNCIL. THE ADDRESS ON THE LICENCE WAS
HE STATED THAT HE
WAS LOOKING AT BUYING THE SHOP DESCRIBED HIMSELF AS THE
CURRENT MANAGER. HE STATED THAT HE PICKS UP THE RUBBISH IN
THE ALLEYWAY ONCE A MONTH OR SO AND THAT HE WILL TELL
CUSTOMERS TO KEEP THE ALLEYWAY CLEAR OF RUBBISH

2)PREMISES VISITED AT THE REQUEST OF LICENCING FOLLOWING THE
OWNER NOTIFYING THAT HE WAS SURRENDERING HIS LICENCE. THE SHOP
WAS STAFFED BY ANITA SZPORAK, NO OTHER STAFF PRESENT. SHE

Signature: Signature witnessed by:

Date/Time Started: 15/02/2019 14:57:53
Date/Time Finished: 15/02/2019 15:23:30

Format/Status: Digital Master - A78B3AE2C11A2531B3EA7825FC37771B418AF7984614ECAE2D9AC12ACD5ES0AS

2013 Phillips,James/02/19

173




MG11

RESTRICTED (when complete)

Page 2 of 2

Statement of: James Michael PHILLIPS URN: ‘

WAS AWARE THAT THE SHOP WAS CHANGING HANDS. SHE WAS INFORMED
THAT THAT THE LICENCE HAD BEEN SURRENDERED AND THAT THE SALE OF
ALCOHOL SHOULD STOP WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT. SHE REMOVED THE
RELATIVELY SMALL AMOUNT OF ALCOHOL ON THE DISPLAY AND WAS TOLD
THAT ALL ALCOHOL SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM DISPLAYS AND NOT SOLD.
THE NEW OWNER IS HERSH OMAR MOHAMMAD,

Signature: Signature witnessed by:

2010/11 Phillips,James/02/19

174




AGENDA ITEM 7

C':) Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub committee
Meeting date: 7 March 2019
Title of report: Review of a premises licence in respect of:

‘S&S News, 55 Broad Street, Hereford. HR4
9AB called by West Mercia Police -
Licensing Act 2003

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected

Hereford - Central

Purpose

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of S&S News, 55
Broad Street, Hereford. HR4 9AB called by West Mercia Police.

Recommendation

That:

Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the li
[...]
2:00
Sunday - 09:00 - 22:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday — Saturday 06:00 — 22:00
Sunday - 07:00 — 22:00

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Mohammed Asher Rashid
10 Brynhyfryd Road
Newport

NP20 4FX

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

For consumption off the premises

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Registered Number: None

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council
PO Box 233, Blue School House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB

193




Herefordshire
Council

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of
alcohol

Mohammed Asher Rashid

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council
PO Box 233, Blue School House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB

194




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a new premises licence in respect of 'Forge Filling Station, Wormbridge, Hereford. HR2 9DH' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - application
	Appendix 2 - local authority representation
	Representation made by the Local Authority 20th December 2018
	I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003.
	Fred Spriggs Licensing Officer

	Appendix 3 - Environmental Health representation
	Appendix 4 - May-Nov Sale of Goods vs Fuel
	Appendix 5 - Petition of Support
	Appendix 6 - Information from applicant
	Evidence 1
	Evidence 2
	Evidence 3
	Evidence 4
	Evidence 5

	Appendix 7 - Information from the licensing authority

	5 Application for a new premises licence in respect of 26 Eign Gate, Hereford. HR4 0AB - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	App & Consent.pdf
	Plans

	Appendix 2 - West Mercia Police Objection
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representation

	6 Review of a premises licence in respect of: Mila, 102-104 Belmont Road, Hereford, HR2 7JS called by West Mercia Police - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for the review of the premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Additional papers from West Mercia Police

	7 Review of a premises licence in respect of: S&S News, 55 Broad Street, Hereford. HR4 9AB called by West Mercia Police  - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for the review of the premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 7 March 2019 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (chairperson) 

Councillors: KS Guthrie and FM Norman

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

No apologies for absence were received.

43. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made.

45. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'FORGE FILLING 
STATION, WORMBRIDGE, HEREFORD. HR2 9DH' - LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

Emma Bowell, Technical Licensing Officer, presented the report and it was noted that a 
site visit had taken place on 14 February 2019.   

Trading standards confirmed that their representation was now withdrawn as the 
conditions had been agreed.  

The licensing officer outlined the licensing authority’s objection to the application and 
highlighted the following: 

 The objection was a point of law and in particular section 176 of the Licensing Act 
2003.   

 In order for a licence to be granted at a garage, it had to be demonstrated that the 
primary use of the garage was for the sale of non-fuel items.   

 There were stated cases which the subcommittee needed to take into account and 
these were listed in the agenda papers for this item. 

 The view of the licensing authority was that the figures supplied by the applicant 
indicated that the primary use of the premises was as a petrol station. 

 The petition which had been submitted by the applicant was not relevant to the 
application.    

 That it was disappointing that the agent for the applicant had not engaged with the 
licensing authority.    If the applicant’s agent had contacted the licensing authority, a 
licensing sub committee meeting may have been avoided. 

Mr Nick Semper, the applicant’s agent then addressed the committee and highlighted 
the following: 



 The grocery side of the business had expanded and would probably expand further 
as there were approximately 120 houses due to be built in the area. 

 There are other businesses on the site and there was not just a convenience store. 
 There was public support for the application which included Kilpeck Parish Council.  

There were no public objections to the applications.  
 The licensing authority had used snapshots of the data supplied which were not 

representative to the usage of the premises.      The dates selected by the licensing 
authority were a Friday, Saturday and Monday which included days when families 
traditionally do not use a local shop but go to a large supermarket. 

 The Forge Filling Station’s primary use was as a grocery store and not a garage.    
Based on the details provided by the applicant 80.2% of the transactions were for 
non-fuel items.  

 It was the intensity of sales which should be calculated and not the gross sales.   
 There was ample parking at the Forge Filling Station. 
 The sub committee should treat the Forge Filling Station the same as other premises 

in the county.  

Following questions, it was confirmed:

 On appendix 7, the figure on the left hand side under each category of sales 
represented the number of transactions. 

 The percentage of sales for fuel on 13 July 2018 equated to approximately 70% of 
the sales. 

 It was estimated that the sale of animal feed would be 8% but accurate records are 
not kept.  

 The monthly accounts do account for each transaction but do not show in the figures 
until the account is settled.  

 The alcohol would be stored in a secure area which had been alarmed and CCTV 
had been installed.    Anti-burglary glass was being installed.  

 There would be a small dedicated area for alcohol.  It was anticipated that the 
premises would be stocking local alcoholic products

 Where will alcohol will be displayed – little corner store – not predominately alcohol; will 
be stocking local alcohol produce.     Small dedicated area in rear of store.    Sales 
volume will not be high.    Groceries will be seen; but alcohol will be out of sight.  

  
DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence for the premises.   

REASONS

The committee had listened very carefully to all the representations.   Based on appendix 7 of 
the agenda papers which detailed the number of transactions under each heading, the sub-
committee were satisfied that the primary use of the premises was grocery and not fuel and 
as such the licence could be granted.  

46. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 26 EIGN GATE, 
HEREFORD. HR4 0AB - LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 



Members in their agenda, the background papers and the supplement issued on 4 March 
2019.        

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, Technical Licensing 
Officer, and Sergeant Duncan Reynolds.   The committee also heard from the applicant.    

West Mercia Police outlined their representation in connection with their objection to the 
application which included:

 Granting the licence will undermine the licensing objectives.  
 There are other licensed premises in the area, one of which was a large national 

supermarket.    
 The area was at saturation point and the granting of a further premises licence would 

undermine the licensing objectives  
 There is significant antisocial behaviour during the day time which centred around the 

plinth outside All Saints Church.   
 This anti-social behaviour is having a negative impact on the public using the area 
 Steps were being taken to either prevent or discourage the behaviour.   The steps 

included proactive visits to the other licensed premises; restrictions on the sale of 
single alcohol containers etc.   

 The premises licence holder has indicated that that they will be on the premises at all 
times and this was not practicable nor achievable.  

 There is no recorded history of a licensed premises at the address.   However, the 
following number of incidents have been recorded in the area in the following years:  

o 2015 - 512
o 2016 - 518
o 2017 - 575
o 2018 - 426
o 2019 up to 20 February 2019 -  50 incidents

 The decrease in the figures were due to changes in recording incidents and the 
proactive work of the police.   Officers can record their own observations of the 
incidents and in 2018 there had been 115 alcohol related incidents and in 2019 up to 
20 February 2019 there had been 47 incidents alcohol related incidents.  

 There was a common pattern of behaviour which consisted of purchasing alcohol 
early in the morning and then get involved in arguments with school children; elderly 
and commuters; There was also begging in order to purchase items such as food, 
drugs etc.   The homelessness or street beggars could obtain food from the local 
church. 

 The anti-social behaviour had a negative impact on the public and local business.  
 Eign gate was a hot spot for anti-social behaviour and the sub committee may wish to 

consider the impact of licensing another premises in the area.  

The applicant then addressed the sub committee and highlighted the following:  

 There were other shops in the area which had a licence. 
 The shop had been opened for three weeks and the applicants had not seen any 

signs of crime or disorder. 
 It was a family business and they work in the shop all day. 
 The shop was opened between 1000 hrs and 1900 hrs
 They had only seen the police once (yesterday) and had seen no incidents.     
 The intention was not selling large amounts of alcohol but the shop needed to be 

competitive with the other shops in the area.    
 The applicant had been a designated premises supervisor for nine years at a local 

farming business and had been employed at the same farm for 18 years.    
 They were committed to upholding the licensing objectives and working with 

responsible authorities to prevent the crime and disorder in Hereford.   



 The shop would stock a small amount of alcohol which would be more expensive than 
that on offer in the other nearby shops.  

Following questions it was confirmed that:

 Eign Gate had a higher number of reported incidents compared to Commercial Road.   
 The shop was currently opened between 1000hrs and 1900hrs and the designated 

premises supervisor would be on site at all times.  
 There were 6 confirmed licensed premises in the immediate vicinity.   Four were in 

sight of the premises.   The supermarket was behind the premises.   
 The number of licensed premises did not include public houses.  
 The applicants had been employed to run the shop at Brook Farm but were no longer 

employed by the farm.   
 It was intended to offer food from six different nationalities.  
 The applicant felt that it was important to be able to see into the shop so as to be 

different from the other shops.  They felt that covering the frontage would indicate that 
there was something to hide.  

DECISION

The decision of the licensing sub committee was to grant the licence; subject to the following: 

 model trading standards conditions being applied;
 The premises licence holder will ensure that there is an unobstructed view at 

all times into the licensable area of the premises. Provided that in respect of 
the street facing windows any obstruction will be restricted to the top 25% of 
the window and the bottom 25% of the window in each case. (Window refers 
to the whole of the area covered by glass) This will mean at least 50% of all 
windows and 100% of all doors looking into the premises from Eign Gate are 
clear of obstruction. No obstruction includes any permanent or temporary 
signage placed on glass surfaces of windows and doors, as well as any other 
item within the shop which obstructs the view through the window.

 The licensable area would be restricted to the area behind the till.   
 The licensable hours would be: 

o Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises)
o Monday-Sunday  1000 hrs-1900 hrs

REASONS

The committee had taken into account all the statements from the parties present.   The sub 
committee had listened to the applicant and the explanation that they planned to sell on small 
quantities of alcohol which would be more expensive than the other shops in the area.   

47. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: MILA, 102-104 BELMONT 
ROAD, HEREFORD, HR2 7JS CALLED BY WEST MERCIA POLICE - LICENSING 
ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the background papers and the supplement published on 6 
March 2019.        

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer 
and Sergeant Duncan Reynolds, West Mercia Police.   The committee also heard from 
June Clarke, the agent representing Mr Hersh Mohammad    



West Mercia Police outlined their representation in connection with the review which 
included: 

 Mila is a small Polish convenience store situated on Belmont Road.  
 The premises had a history of criminal activity and breaching the conditions of the 

premises licence which had resulted in previous reviews of the licence.  
 It was recognised that the current operator at the premises was not connected to the 

previous reviews of these premises. 
 On 12 December 2018 at 1245 hours an intelligence led search of the premises was 

undertaken by HMRC.   
 As a result of this search, 32 bottles of non duty paid bottles of vodka were seized 

and this is subject to a separate investigation.   
 Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the statutory Section 182 Guidance, this is a 

serious matter and revocation even at the first instance should be considered by the 
sub-committee.  

 Mr Hersh Mohammad was not the premises licence holder at the time of the search 
but the police have been informed that he was the manager of the premises.   As 
such Mr Hersh Mohammad should have or would have knowledge of the alcohol on 
the premises.  

 It was noted that Mr Hersh Mohammad purchased the premises on 23 November 
2018.  

It was clarified that the premises licence had been surrendered on 5 February 2019 
and on 6 February 2019, a request to transfer the premises licence to Mr Hersh 
Mohammad.   On the transfer form, the box that the transfer take place with 
immediate effect had been ticked and therefore Mr Hersh Mohammad was the 
current premises licence holder.  

The sub committee then heard from Ms June Clarke, the agent for the applicant who 
explained: 

 Mr Hersh Mohammad had been in the United Kingdom for the last 17 years.    He 
had worked for 16 years in the same factory in Blackburn.   Mr Mohammad had 
an impeccable record.  

 Mr Mohammad had worked in the Mila store for the last eight months and had no 
managerial duties and was not responsible for purchasing stock.      

 Mr Hardi Mohammad had asked Mr Hersh Mohammad whether he wished to 
purchase the shop.  

 Mr Hersh Mohammad had purchased the premises for £10k on 23 November 
2018. 

 Three weeks after purchasing the premises, HMRC had searched the premises 
and had found the 32 bottles of non duty paid vodka.   Mr Hersh Mohammad had 
no knowledge that this alcohol was non duty paid.   

 All of the stock in the premises is now purchased online so there is now a clear 
record of where it had been purchased from. 

 Mr Hersh Mohammad fully understands his responsibilities under the licensing 
objectives and he is fully compliant with the conditions on the licence

 It would be unfair to penalise Mr Hersh Mohammad for the alleged activities of the 
previous premises licence holder.  

Following questions, it was confirmed:  

 On 20 October 2018, Mr Hersh Mohammad was just working at Mila and was not the 
manager. 



 Mr Hersh Mohammad did not know that the vodka was illicit.   He was aware that the 
vodka was in the shop. 

 Mr Hersh Mohammad had been legally represented when he had purchased the 
property. 

 Mr Hersh Mohammad had purchased the premises on good faith and had not 
checked the stock prior to the completion of the purchase. 

 The HMRC had explained to Mr Hersh Mohammad that the alcohol labelling needed 
to state that UK duty had been paid.   

 23 November 2018 was the last date that Mr Hardi Mohammad had been involved 
with the premises. 

 Mr Hersh Mohammad disputed that he had told the police that he was the manager 
of Mila in October 2018. 

 Mr Hersh Mohammad had held a personal licence since approximately August 2018.
 The search on 12 December 2018 had consisted of six officers from HMRC and the 

police were not involved. 
 The details of the police statement provided as part of the agenda papers had come 

from the Innkeeper system and would have been inputted by the police officer based 
on the information provided the person who had been spoken to at the time of their 
visit.  

The committee have carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act 
and considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Herefordshire’s statement of licensing policy.  

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision following a review of premises licence was to revoke the 
licence.   

REASONS

The sub-committee had taken into account all the statements from the parties present.   
The sub committee had taken into account the history of the premises and the failure to 
promote the licensing objectives particularly the crime and disorder objective.    There 
were discrepancies between the accounts of police and the premises licence holder but 
the sub committee found the police statement to be detailed and credible, The sub-
committee had regard to Sections 11.27 and 11.28 of the S182 guidance which stated 
that revocation should be considered at the first instance in these circumstances and in 
light of the fact that this was not the first instance for these premises considered that 
revocation was appropriate and proportionate.  

48. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: S&S NEWS, 55 BROAD 
STREET, HEREFORD. HR4 9AB CALLED BY WEST MERCIA POLICE  - LICENSING 
ACT 2003  

This item had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.  


